' q
1
P . .
» Y y Pty

N vgs50- /2

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BILL OF THE

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING
MAY 1st, 1949, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 1950.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:
- SECTION 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated for
the general corporate purposes_@f the City of Urbans, Illinolsg,
for the fiscal yeaf beginning May 1, 1949, and énding April 30,
1950, the sum of _$105,217,00 , which sum is exclusive

of any and all amounts hereinafter appropriated for the payment
of the prineipal and interest upon ogEgEggﬂ;gg bonded indebtedness
of said City, and also exclusive of any and all amounts herein-
after appropriated for purposes authorized by acts which by their
- terms provlide that taxes be levied for such purposes and when
levlied shall be in addition to the taxes for generasl purposes.
Said sum is hereby appropriated in the following amounts
and for the particular objects and purposes as follows:

PARAGRAPH 1, For the Current Expenses of the Street and Alley,
' Sewerage and Dralnage Department:

Salary of Commissioner of Public Works . . . #3,480,00
Salaries of other employees P 16,260,00
01l and gasoline - . e e 500 00
Repairs to eduipment . . e 1,810,00
Sand and gravel . o 450,00
~ Cinders and Brick . . .. 400,00
Tools and supplies . . - 880,00
Truck insurance . e 310,00 -
Improving, maintaining and . ,
repaliring sewers o« » e ~870,00
Cleeaning sewers, laylng tile o s e 1,850,00
New sewer plpe and tile . s e 460,00
New eguipmant . o« oo -440,00
Reee&r”tv“%qﬁmﬁmﬁﬁt . o e el
27,700,00

PARAGRAPH 2. For the Current Expenses of the Fire and Water
Department:

0il, gasoline and chemicals - s e 260,00
Salaries of 7 Firemen o » o 21,420,00
X NG’W H &) S e . o °

21,8680,00



\PARAGRAPH S

;Salary
Salary o

For the Current Expenses of the

of Cipy Marshal (Chief of Police)

Police Sergeants

Salarieo of - Patrolmen

Supnliﬂs for Police Department
Eepairs to radio and other equipment
/Payment on purchase of Parking Meters

7
S

PARAGRAPH 4.

Salary of Janltor
~Janitor supplies
Repairs to City Bulilding
Fire Dept. and Tool House repalirs

' PARAGRAPH

Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

Salaries of 1%  Aldermen
Salarises of Civil Service Commissioners
Balary of Ligquor Commissioner

5.

of
of
of
of
of
of
of

PARAGRAPH 8.

Selary of City Electrician
BSalary of Assistant Clty Electrician
Electricitj for street lights

: 'f:n%eeldh@s

Supolies Tor upkeep of lighting
system, including cable

PARAGRAPH 7.

®
Feeding prisoners .

For the Current Expenses of the
Grounds Department:

For the SalarieS’of City Officers:

the Mayor | .
Uity Clerk and Special Collector
City Treasurer .

City Attorney
Corporation Counsel
Pollce Magistrate
Assistant City Clerk

® L4 . b4 & © )

For the Current Expenses of Light

Service Department:

placing light standards-

* . * L . . o

L[] L * L]
L] * L] L]
e ® ¢ &

* L] - . © ° L] . ° L)
® ® . * L

® © ¢ ® e

* ° [ * .
* © L L ] .
e & o5 6 o

Police Department:

$3,480.00

9,450, 00

600,00
2,3520,00
50,00
500,00

$17,300,00

Building and

480, 00
600, 00
1,600,00
520,00
3,000, 00

1,680,00
2,880,00
480,00
1,500. 00
200,00
1,320,00
2,040,00
1,680,00
30,00
300, 00

$1%2,110.00

and Electrical

%80 00
f,640 00

4,555, 00
1:888.83

1,325,00
177706.00

For the Current Expenses of Purchasing and

Printing Department and Electlons:

TEKE SRS EH A s
Printing ordinances, placards, etc.
Printing delinguent tax list

Office supplies, Clty Clerk's and

City Treasurer's Office

900,00

TE00, 00
500, 00

#1,700,00



PARAGRAPH 8.

For auditing Public Accounts . e e $400,00
For surety bond for City Treasurer . . 290,00
For compensation insurance ‘ . v . 2,800,00
For contingent fund . o e 1,300,00
For anticipated loss in revenues .. . 1,200,00
Bol XK X AR X S AR KX . o e
mﬁxiﬁa:mﬁumfﬁaﬁﬁ%ﬁ%% ¢ . o e 77 00
c on warrants 77,00
Interest on Tax an yol: 4555700
PARAGRAPH Q. For the Current Expenses of

the Plan Commission .« . e
For engineering expenses o e+ o 1,000.00 J
TOTAL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES $105,217.00

For purposes authorized by special acts and in addition to
general corporate purposes:-

SECTION 2. There 1s hereby appropriated for the Police Pension
Fund, the sum of 2100,00 ; pursuant to an act of the
General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled "An Act to
Provide For The Setting Apart, Formation and Disbursement Of a
Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villages, etc.," approved
June 14, 1909, as subsequently amended. Said sum hereby appro-
priated shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore
herein appropriated for general corporate purposes.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated for a publkc oonfort
station in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of §
pursuant to Section 56-1 to 5 inclusive, of Chapter 24 iClties
and Villages Act) of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois.
Said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein
appropriated for general corporate purposes, and shall be disbursed
as follows:

Salary of Janitor in comfort station « . e 1,650,00

Salary of matron in comfort station . o e 900,00

BEEOOOCREEREEat eI ETEtIen e s

Supplies for comfort station e o 200,00

Repairs to comfort station e o . 800,00

Janitor Municipal Hall (comfort station) . . . 2,280,00
45,830, 00

SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of
maintainlng the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room, the sum
of § )7, 500 ; pursuant to an Act of the General Assembly
of the St2te of Illinois, entitled "An Act to Authorize Cities and
Villages, Incorporated Towns and Townships to Establish and Maintain




Free Public Libraries and Reading Rooms, "approved and in force
March 7, 1872, as subsequently amended, and pursuant to the
results of a special election wherein the voters of the City
approved the increase of sald tax rate from one and two-tenths
mills to two mills, Said sum shall be in addition to the
aggregate amount hereinbefore appropriated for general
corporate purposes, and shallbe disbursed as follows:

Salaries = ‘ 10,480,00

Batiding Repalrs 1,100.00

For books, magazines and papers 3,200,00

Operating expenses 2,720,00
Total

$17,500,00

SECTION 5. T here is hereby appropriated for public benefits
assessed against the City of Urbana, Illinois, in local im-
provements the sum of $11,072,75 ,pursuant to Section
84-33B of Chapter 24 of the revised statutes of the State of
Illin01s, said section being a part of the "Local Improvement
Act," approved June 14, 1897, in force July 1, 1897, as subse-
quently amended, Said sum hereby appropriated shall be in
addition to the aggregate and shallbe applied to the City'ls
share in the following improvements in the following amounts:

Ralnut Street Imprv, No. 203 411,84
Walnut Street Improv, No, 205 179,19
Glover St. Sanit. Sewer, NO,204 389,75
Gregory Ave. Pavement No,. 206 . 641,91
East Park St, Sanit. Sewer, No,207 : 90,33
Springfield Ave., No,211 1,028.86
South Race 8t, Sidewalk No,471 126,86
Business Dist. Lights No. 199 1,221.88
Elm St. Widening No, 208 1,170,00
West Church St. Improv., No,209 12.16
South Central Paving Improv. No,213 2,960,00
Lynn and Water Curb and Gutter No, 214 785,00
Southeast Lights Improvement No,216 945,00
Green St. Pawing, Widening and Resurfacing
Improvement. No,217 - 1,110,00
T otal $17, dﬁé 75

SECTION 6. Theére is hereby appropriated for the payment of
that portion of the bonded indebtedness falling due between
May 1, 1949 and April 30,1950 inclusive, the sum of $_J2.208 .
which sum shall siadl be in addition tothe aggregate amount
herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be
used for the payment of the following bonds:

$158,000,00 Bond Issue - 10,000,00
Street Dept. Equionent Bond Issue 2,000,00
Police Dept. “juipment Bond Issue 1,000,00
Fire Dept. Equipment Bond Issue 3,000, 00
Costs and Losses of Collection _légggﬁggm

Total  %17,000.00



SECTION 7. There is hereby appropriated for the payment of
interest on sald bonded indebtedness falling due between lMay 1,
1949, and April 30, 1950, inclusive, the sum of $11,155,00
which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein
appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used
for payment of the following bondsg:

$158,000.00 e o o $1,925,00
Street Equlipment Bond Issue e o o - 90,00
Police Equipment Bond Issue .« o o 40,00
Fire Dept. Eduipment Bond Issue o s o 230,00
Soringfield Ave. Extension e o « 8,170,00
Costs and Losses of Collection .« - & 700,00
: $11,185,00

SECTION 8. There is hereby appropriated for the collection

and dlisposal of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the
sun of $ 11 000.00 , pursuant to S&ction 40-3, Chapter
24, of the Revised Shtatutes of the State of Illinois. Said sum
shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein
appropriated for general corporate purposes.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of
Fire Dfoﬁgction of the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of

$ 20,020 , pursuant to Section 39-1 and 2, .
both inclusive of Chapter 24 (Cities and Villages Act) of the
Revised Statutes of the State of Illinols, pursuent to the
alffirmative vote of the legal voters of said Gity, sald sum
shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore
appropriated for general corporate purposes, and shall be used
for the following particular objects and purposes:

For salary of Fire Marshal .« oo $3,480,00
For salary of Asst. Fire Marshal ¢« s e 3, 240,00
For salary of Capt. of Firemen e o o 3,180,00
For salary of Lieutenant of Firemen .« o o 3,120,00
For Hydrant Rental o oo 6,000;00
Repairs of equipment and new hose. _1,600,00

: $20,520.00

.ﬁmﬁ§“SEGTION 10. There is hereby appropriated for Police Protection
purposes in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of
$ .400, 00 , pursuant to Section 53.1 of Chapter 24

he Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, and pursuant

to the affirmative vote of the legal voters of sald City at a
speclal election held on the 27th day of March, 1948, sald sum
shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore
appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used
for the following particular objects and purposes:

10 .
Salary of ® Patrolen o e e 30,600, 00
Cost of maintaining moter cars o s o 1,800,00

32,400, 00



SECTION 11, DNothing herein ghall be construed as prohibiting
the redistribution of the funds hereln appropriated, wo that the
amnount herein appropriated for any express purpose, which shall
~later be found to be in excess of the amount actually needed for
suech purpeose, may be allotted and added to the amount herein
appropriated for some other express purpose which shall later be
found to be less than the amount needed for such purpose; nor
shall the same be construed so as to prohibit the addition of any
amounts from revenue which may be received hereafter, which are
not at this time anticipated or foreseen; nor shall anything
herein be construed to prohibit the right to make such redistri-
bution and allotment of the funds herein appropriated when the
same have been found to be greater than or less than the amounts
actually needed for the purpose for which such amounts were
appropriated.

SECTION 12. This ordinance shall take effect and be in
force ten days after its passage, approval and publication as
required by law. :

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois,

the 18th day of July , 1949,
é(m \JZAA,M/'j
City R
Approved by the Mayor this 30th day of July 1949,

Published on (g SH.. , 1949,




